ADEO	WATER DIVISION COMPLAINT REPORT					
ADEU	AFIN: 02-00013		PERMIT #: AR0001210			
	COUNTY: 02 Ashley		PDS #: 020084			
A R K A N S A S Department of Environmental Quality	GPS LOCATION: LAT: 33.138517 LONG: -91.979876 ⊠ Discharge Site / □ General Area / □ Entrance					
COMPLAINANT NAME:		COMPLAINT AGAINST:	neral Area / 🔲 Entrance	<u>, </u>		
Pastor David Bouie MAILING ADDRESS:		G-P Crossett, LLC SITE ADDRESS:				
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Crossett AR		MAILING ADDRESS:	ne B.O. Boy 3333			
PHONE & EXT: / FAX:		Crossett Operations P.O. Box 3333				
/ EMAIL:		Crossett AR 71635 PHONE & EXT: / FAX:				
EWAL.		870-567-8144	1			
RESPONSE REQUESTED BY COMPLAINANT: No		EMAIL:				
HOW WAS COMPLAINT RECEIVED BY ADEQ: PHON		ADEQ = ADEQ Personnel EML = E-Mail FAX = Fax LTR = Letter PERS = Personal Contact PHON = Telephone WEB = ADEQ Website				
PERSON RECEIVING REPORT: Michael Young	DATE: 3/31/2016	supervisor referral: Jason Bolenbaugh		DATE: 3/31/2016		
MEDIA SUPERVISOR REFERRAL:	DATE:	RECEIVING INSPECTOR: (ID & Name 101531 Michael Yo		DATE: 3/31/2016		
DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COMPLAINT						
high rain event March 9-10, 2016. Texting is not available on state-issued cell phones so I called Pastor Bouie on March 31, 2016 and left a message with my e-mail address and phone number to call and discuss his concerns. Pastor Bouie then replied with a text message asking for my e-mail address in which I did not respond to. I contacted Water Division Inspection Branch Manager Jason Bolenbaugh who instructed me to conduct a reconnaissance inspection regarding the self-reported flooding event on March 9-10, 2016. Pastor Bouie first contacted ADEQ about his concerns on March 18, 2016 and was directed to contact Enforcement Branch because the flooding event at Georgia-Pacific Crossett, LLC was self-reported. His concerns were regarding flooding that may have caused some commingling of stormwater and process wastewater. Pastor Bouie then contacted ADEQ Air Division Inspection Branch with complaints in which, ADEQ Air Inspector Tiffany Wooten directed Pastor Bouie to forward his concerns of flooding to the Water Division. After contacting ADEQ Water Division, Inspection Branch Supervisor Jason Bolenbaugh contacted Pastor Bouie and spoke with him on March 21, 2016. Pastor Bouie then contacted my phone directly.						
DETAILED LOCATION						
The area of flooding concerns is the area that is gated directly west of Hancock Road where the process wastewater streams travel under Hancock Road and Highway-82 prior to entering the clarifier (P1) and the ash settling basin (P3).						
PREVIOUS COMPLAINTS: Yes DATE(S): 6/30/2006 , 5/19/2011 , 5/18/2012 , 4/10/2014 , 5/7/2014 , 10/21/2014 , 12/23/2015						
FOLLOW-UP ON COMPLAINT						
NUMBER OF SITE VISITS: 1 DATES: FIRST 4/5/2016 SECOND THIRD						
PHOTOS TAKEN: Yes DISCHAI	RGE TO WATER OF	THE STATE: Yes	SAMPLES COLLECT	ED: ***		
NAME OF WATERBODY: UT of Coffee	e Creek					
FAYETTEVILLE SHALE RELATED: No)	FAYETTEVILLE SH	ALE VIOLATIONS: No			
INVESTIGATION & ACTION TAKEN						
Reconnaissance Inspection performe	ed 4/6/201 <mark>6 on pern</mark>	nit AR0001210				
REFERRED: Yes TO WHOM: Wa	ater Enforcement P	rogram	DATE REFERRED:			

Complaint Report: G-P Crossett, LLC, AFIN: 02-00013, Permit #: AR0001210

RESPONSE TRACKING						
RESPONSE REQUESTED: No	RESPONSE PROVIDED: ***		RESPONSE PROVIDED DATE:			
BY WHOM?(ID and Name):	ASSIGNED		ED TO? (ID and Name):			
RESPONSE COMMENT: Incident was self-reported to the Enforcement Branch per the permit requirements. No further response from ADEQ Water Division Inspection Branch. DATE: 4/8/2016						
INSPECTOR: Michael D. Young						
SUPERVISOR:	S Color Kerri McCab	e		DATE: 4/12/2016		